
Association Annual Disclosure pursuant to §24-6-402(4)(b), C.R.S. 

Colorow at Squaw Creek Homeowners Association 
Colorow at Squaw Creek 
Physical Address: 800 Squaw Creek Rd, Cordillera CO 81632 
Mailing Address: PO Box 775, Edwards, CO  81632 
 
Designated Agent: 

Marchetti & Weaver, LLC 
28 2nd St, Unit 213, Edwards CO  81632 
970-926-6060 
Beth Johnston bethj@mwcpaa.com 970-926-6060 ext 111 

 
 Initial Declaration recorded in Eagle County on November 12, 1980, Reception Number 209209  

o Amended and Restated Declaration recorded in Eagle County on January 13, 2004, 
Reception Number 864786 

o First Amendment to Amended and Restated Declaration recorded in Eagle County on 
March 29, 2007, Reception Number 200708103 

o Second Amendment to Amended and Restated Declaration recorded in Eagle County on 
February 4, 2015, Reception Number 201502264 

o Third Amendment to Amended and Restated Declaration recorded in Eagle County on 
April 22, 2020, Reception Number 202005687 

 
1) Fiscal Year Commences: January 1, 2023 

 
2) Current Year Budget for 2023 

 
3) List of current Regular and Special Assessments, by unit type: included with budget and List of 

Assessments, Fees, and Charges 
 

4) Prior Year Annual Financial Statements, including Reserve Funds if applicable 
 

5) Association Insurance Policies:  
a. State Farm Fire & Casualty Company Policy 96-E4-6506-3 expires June 21, 2024 

 
6) Association Governing Documents (Article of Inc., Bylaws, Rules & Regulations) 

 
7) Association Responsible Governance Policies under 38-33.3-209.5 

 
8) Prior Year Minutes of Executive Board and Member meetings 

 
 

 



Colorow at Squaw Creek Homeowners Association
Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Fund Balance Printed: 01/03/23
Actual, Budget and Forecast for the Periods Indicated
Modified Accrual

Fiscal Yr Fiscal Yr Fiscal Yr 10 Months
Operating Fund Ended Ending Ending Ended Approved

12/31/21 12/31/22 12/31/22 10/31/22 2023 Budget
Actual Budget Forecast Actual Budget Notes

 Revenues and Other Financing Sources
Reserve Fund Assessments per Unit, 27 units 1,800 1,800 1,800 1,800 1,800
Operating Fund Assessments per Unit, 25 units 5,400 5,400 5,400 5,400 6,700
Total Assessments per Unit 7,200 7,200 7,200 7,200 8,500 25 units
Operating Fund Assessments per Lot, 2 Lots 3,900 3,900 3,900 3,900 5,200
Total Road Maintenance Assessment Per Lot 5,700 5,700 5,700 5,700 7,000 2 lots

Road Use Fee Per Unit

Operating Assesments 142,800 142,800 142,800 142,800 177,900 Assessments match Expenses
Special Assessment 0 0 0 0 0
Miscellaneous Income 22 0 1,387 89 146 HC refund; title fee $132
Late Fees 0 0 53 53 0
Interest Income 16 19 165 95 126 3.5% interest

Total Revenues and Other Financing Sources 142,838 142,819 144,405 143,037 178,172
General & Admin Expenses Assume 5% inflation
Accounting 7,200 7,500 7,500 6,250 8,100 req 8% ($50/mo) increase 
Accounting - Tax Return Prep 500 550 525 525 550
Bank Charges 1,067 1,107 1,107 909 1,190 $50 + bill.com fees avg 95/mo
Insurance 1,414 1,456 1,664 1,664 1,747
Legal Fees - General 105 250 3,597 3,197 250
Management Fees 3,034 2,514 2,514 1,093 2,640
Office Expense 747 743 600 530 630 POB fee 198, storage, copies
Taxes - Federal/State 0 483 0 0 0
Miscellaneous Expense (Natural Gas Pipeline) 0 0 0 0 0

Total G&A Expenses 14,067 14,604 17,507 14,168 15,107
Operations & Maintenance Expenses Assume 5% inflation
Entry Propane 15,310 12,753 14,595 7,785 15,325
Gate Electricity 942 992 992 779 1,042
Gate Maintenance 83 5,500 10,500 10,486 5,500
Gate Phone 790 815 815 677 856
General Repairs & Maintenance 4,973 8,000 2,650 2,634 5,000
Irrigation Maintenance 2,648 2,937 1,850 1,488 1,661
Landscape Maintenance 10,925 11,253 22,165 18,990 15,541
Tree Care Maintenance 4,800 under landscape in 2022
Road Maintenance Expense 3,244 10,000 0 0 25,000 yrly $10k, $15k sealcoat (every 2 years starting 2020)
Road Sweeping 5,160 5,315 10,418 10,418 5,500
Snow Removal 31,873 45,000 45,000 27,628 45,000 SALY
Trash Removal 8,191 8,600 9,939 8,223 10,811
Weed Control 4,815 4,959 0 0 5,000
Fire Mitigation Maintenance 9,025 10,000 13,907 13,907 10,000 ongoing fire mitigation maint

Total Operations & Maintenance Exp 97,977 126,125 132,831 103,014 151,035
Water Procurement Expenses
Water Rights 250 250 250 250 250
Water Assessment Fees 5,030 5,181 5,106 5,106 5,259
Engineering Cost - Water 698 1,000 0 0 1,000
Legal Fees - Water 4,966 5,000 8,163 7,822 5,000

Total Water Procurement Expenses 10,944 11,431 13,519 13,178 11,509

Total Expenditures 122,987 152,159 163,858 130,360 177,651

Revenue Over (Under) Expenditures 19,850 (9,341) (19,453) 12,677 521

Beginning Fund Balance 35,744 62,039 55,594 55,594 36,142

Ending Fund Balance 55,594 52,698 36,142 68,271 36,663 recommend min 6 month
=  =  = =  =  expenses, about $88,000

No assurance is provided on these financial statements; substantially all disclosures required by GAAP omitted.



Colorow at Squaw Creek Homeowners Association
Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Fund Balance Printed: 01/03/23
Actual, Budget and Forecast for the Periods Indicated
Modified Accrual

Fiscal Yr Fiscal Yr Fiscal Yr 10 Months 0
Replacement Fund Ended Ending Ending Ended Approved

12/31/21 12/31/22 12/31/22 10/31/22 2023 Budget
Actual Budget Forecast Actual Budget Notes

Revenues
Reserve Fund Assessment 48,600 48,600 48,600 48,600 48,600 1800 * 25 units & 2 lots
Road Use Fee - Rsv 0 0 0 0 0
Transfer Assessment 0 0 49,900 49,900 0
Road Damage Fee 0 0 0 0 0
Interest Income - Reserve 52 53 173 132 446

Total Revenues 48,652 48,653 98,673 98,632 49,046

Expenditures
Reserve Fund Expense 0 0 0 0 0 22 repair shoulders, swales
Road Paving/Repairs 0 52,000 0 0 317,811 23 Phase II & III Overlay
Boiler Replacement 0 0 0 0 0
Entry Landscape Capital 0 0 0 0 0
Retaining Wall Capital 0 0 0 0 0
Fire Mitigation Capital Projects 0 15,000 15,000 15,000 0 construct fire breaks OGTS estimate

Total Expenditures 0 67,000 15,000 15,000 317,811

Revenue Over (Under) Expenditures 48,652 (18,347) 83,673 83,632 (268,764)

Beginning Fund Balance 165,165 213,818 213,818 213,818 297,491

Ending Fund Balance 213,818 195,471 297,491 297,449 28,726
=  =  =  =  =  

No assurance is provided on these financial statements; substantially all disclosures required by GAAP omitted.



 
List of Assessments, Fees and Charges 

 
 
Current Regular and Special Assessments, Fees and Charges:  

1) Annual Assessments, per Lot, billed quarterly in January, April, July, and October due by end of the billing 
month: 

2023: Operating $6,700 Reserve  $1,800  Total $8,500 
 

2) Reserves/Working Capital: none 
 

3) Special Assessments: no special assessments pending at the time of preparation 
 

4) Title Statement preparation fee: $150 
 

5) Real Estate Transfer Assessment: 2% of purchase price on all property transfers 
 

6) Record Change Fee: $0 
 

7) Document Access Fee: $0  
  
 



Colorow at Squaw Creek Homeowners Association
Balance Sheets Printed: 05/30/23
As of the Dates Indicated

Operating Fund 12/31/21 12/31/22

Current Assets
Cash in Bank - Checking 1,908 6,872
Cash in Bank - Savings 122,590 134,853

     Total Cash 124,498 141,725

Accounts Receivable 0 0
Allowance for Doubtful Accounts 0 0
Due From (To) Reserve Fund (48,600) (83,500)
Undeposited Funds 0 0
Prepaid Expenses 0 0
Deposits 0 0

Total Current Assets 75,898 58,225

Water Rights Ownership 6,000 6,000

Total Assets 81,898 64,225

Liabilities and Fund Equity
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable 20,304 21,188
Prepaid Assessments 0 0
Prepaid Special Assessment 0 0
Construction Deposits 0 0

     Total 20,304 21,188

Fund Equity
Operating Fund Balance 55,594 37,038
Fund Balance Invested in Water Rights 6,000 6,000

Total Fund Equity 61,594 43,038

Total Liabilities and Fund Equity 81,898 64,226
=  =  

Replacement Fund 12/31/21 12/31/22

Current Assets
Cash in Bank - Reserve Savings 94,896 143,716
BofI Fedl Bank - Reserve Savings 70,322 70,357
Due From (To) Operating Fund 48,600 83,500

Total Assets 213,818 297,573

Liabilities and Fund Equity
Current Liabilities
Due From (To) Operating Fund 0 0

Total Liabilities 0 0

Fund Equity
Fund Balance 213,818 297,572

Total Fund Equity 213,818 297,572

Total Liabilities and Fund Equity 213,818 297,572
=  =  

No assurance is provided on these financial statements; substantially all disclosures required by GAAP omitted.
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Colorow at Squaw Creek Homeowners Association
Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Fund Balance Printed: 05/30/23
Actual, Budget and Forecast for the Periods Indicated
Modified Accrual

Fiscal Yr Fiscal Yr Fiscal Yr 12 Months 12 Months
Operating Fund Ended Ending Variance Ending Ended Ended Variance Approved

12/31/21 12/31/22 Favorable 12/31/22 12/31/22 12/31/22 Favorable 2023
Actual Budget (Unfavor) Forecast Actual Budget (Unfavor) Budget

 Revenues and Other Financing Sources
Reserve Fund Assessments per Unit, 27 units 1,800 1,800 1,800 1,800 1,800
Operating Fund Assessments per Unit, 25 units 5,400 5,400 5,400 5,400 6,700
Total Assessments per Unit 7,200 7,200 7,200 7,200 8,500
Operating Fund Assessments per Lot, 2 Lots 3,900 3,900 3,900 3,900 5,200
Total Road Maintenance Assessment Per Lot 5,700 5,700 5,700 5,700 7,000

Road Use Fee Per Unit

Operating Assesments 142,800 142,800 0 142,800 142,800 142,800 0 177,900
Special Assessment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Miscellaneous Income 22 0 1,387 1,387 1,397 0 1,397 146
Late Fees 0 0 53 53 53 0 53 0
Interest Income 16 19 146 165 212 19 193 126

Total Revenues and Other Financing Sources 142,838 142,819 1,586 144,405 144,462 142,819 1,644 178,172
General & Admin Expenses
Accounting 7,200 7,500 0 7,500 7,500 7,500 0 8,100
Accounting - Tax Return Prep 500 550 25 525 525 500 (25) 550
Bank Charges 1,067 1,107 0 1,107 1,084 1,107 24 1,190
Insurance 1,414 1,456 (208) 1,664 1,664 1,456 (208) 1,747
Legal Fees - General 105 250 (3,347) 3,597 4,195 250 (3,945) 250
Management Fees 3,034 2,514 0 2,514 2,635 2,514 (120) 2,640
Office Expense 747 743 143 600 594 743 149 630
Taxes - Federal/State 0 483 483 0 0 483 483 0
Miscellaneous Expense (Natural Gas Pipeline) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total G&A Expenses 14,067 14,604 (2,903) 17,507 18,196 14,554 (3,643) 15,107
Operations & Maintenance Expenses
Entry Propane 15,310 12,753 (1,842) 14,595 11,380 12,753 1,373 15,325
Gate Electricity 942 992 0 992 956 992 36 1,042
Gate Maintenance 83 5,500 (5,000) 10,500 10,579 5,500 (5,079) 5,500
Gate Phone 790 815 (0) 815 813 815 2 856
General Repairs & Maintenance 4,973 8,000 5,350 2,650 3,388 8,000 4,612 5,000
Irrigation Maintenance 2,648 2,937 1,087 1,850 2,887 2,937 50 1,661
Landscape Maintenance 10,925 11,253 (10,912) 22,165 21,199 11,253 (9,946) 15,541
Tree Care Maintenance 4,800
Road Maintenance Expense 3,244 10,000 10,000 0 0 10,000 10,000 25,000
Road Sweeping 5,160 5,315 (5,103) 10,418 10,418 5,315 (5,103) 5,500
Snow Removal 31,873 45,000 0 45,000 45,535 45,000 (535) 45,000
Trash Removal 8,191 8,600 (1,339) 9,939 10,068 8,600 (1,468) 10,811
Weed Control 4,815 4,959 4,959 0 0 4,959 4,959 5,000
Fire Mitigation Maintenance 9,025 10,000 (3,907) 13,907 13,907 10,000 (3,907) 10,000

Total Operations & Maintenance Exp 97,977 126,125 (6,706) 132,831 131,129 126,125 (5,005) 151,035
Water Procurement Expenses
Water Rights 250 250 0 250 250 250 0 250
Water Assessment Fees 5,030 5,181 75 5,106 5,106 5,181 75 5,259
Engineering Cost - Water 698 1,000 1,000 0 0 1,000 1,000 1,000
Legal Fees - Water 4,966 5,000 (3,163) 8,163 8,337 5,000 (3,337) 5,000

Total Water Procurement Expenses 10,944 11,431 (2,088) 13,519 13,693 11,431 (2,262) 11,509

Total Expenditures 122,987 152,159 (11,698) 163,858 163,019 152,109 (10,909) 177,651

Revenue Over (Under) Expenditures 19,850 (9,341) (10,112) (19,453) (18,556) (9,291) (9,265) 521

Beginning Fund Balance 35,744 62,039 (6,445) 55,594 55,594 62,039 (6,445) 36,142

Ending Fund Balance 55,594 52,698 (16,557) 36,142 37,038 52,748 (15,710) 36,663
=  =  = =  =  =  =  

No assurance is provided on these financial statements; substantially all disclosures required by GAAP omitted.
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Colorow at Squaw Creek Homeowners Association
Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Fund Balance Printed: 05/30/23
Actual, Budget and Forecast for the Periods Indicated
Modified Accrual

Fiscal Yr Fiscal Yr Forecast Fiscal Yr 12 Months 12 Months 0
Replacement Fund Ended Ending Variance Ending Ended Ended Variance Approved

12/31/21 12/31/22 Favorable 12/31/22 12/31/22 12/31/22 Favorable 2023
Actual Budget (Unfavor) Forecast Actual Budget (Unfavor) Budget

Revenues
Reserve Fund Assessment 48,600 48,600 0 48,600 48,600 48,600 0 48,600
Road Use Fee - Rsv 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Transfer Assessment 0 0 49,900 49,900 49,900 0 49,900 0
Road Damage Fee 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Interest Income - Reserve 52 53 120 173 255 53 201 446

Total Revenues 48,652 48,653 50,020 98,673 98,755 48,653 50,101 49,046

Expenditures
Reserve Fund Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Road Paving/Repairs 0 52,000 52,000 0 0 52,000 52,000 317,811
Boiler Replacement 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Entry Landscape Capital 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Retaining Wall Capital 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Fire Mitigation Capital Projects 0 15,000 0 15,000 15,000 15,000 0 0

Total Expenditures 0 67,000 52,000 15,000 15,000 67,000 52,000 317,811

Revenue Over (Under) Expenditures 48,652 (18,347) 102,020 83,673 83,755 (18,347) 102,101 (268,764)

Beginning Fund Balance 165,165 213,818 (0) 213,818 213,818 213,818 (0) 297,491

Ending Fund Balance 213,818 195,471 102,019 297,491 297,572 195,471 102,101 28,726
=  =  =  =  =  =  =  

No assurance is provided on these financial statements; substantially all disclosures required by GAAP omitted.
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RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS 

 
 

Page 1 

Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Members of  
Colorow at Squaw Creek Homeowners Association  

December 20, 2022  
 
The 2022 Annual member meeting of the Colorow at Squaw Creek Homeowners Association 
was held on December 20, 2022 at 4:00 p.m., via electronic Zoom meeting 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89347855248?pwd=UGRUdzdqb0F0UXg0VTZ2QStndWVHUT09, 
Phone Only: US 1 253 215 8782 US, Meeting ID: 893 4785 5248, Passcode: 591303.   
 
Attendance  The following members were present and acting: 

 Robert & Jane Berry (2 lots)  
 Erik Carlson 
 Charles Feese (3 lots)  
 Joe Goltzman  
 Terry and Laura Kellogg (2 Lots) 
 Jack Snow  
 Rachel Viele 
 Jay Willliams (2 lots) 
 Wendy Williams  

 
Members Present by Proxy (Proxy to Director Jack Snow unless 
otherwise indicated):  

 Thomas & Kimberly Carter 
 C.L. And Paula Farabi 
 Shaun Mooney 
 Starview Realty Investments 

 
   Also in attendance were: 

 Beth Johnston, Marchetti & Weaver LLC, Secretary for the 
meeting 

 Carl Malbek, representative for Laura Tucker, 4A  
  

Call to Order The annual meeting of the Colorow at Squaw Creek Homeowners 
Association was called to order by the Association President Jack Snow 
on December 20, 2022 at 4:05 p.m.   

 
Section 3.4 of the Bylaws state a quorum in deemed present if 25% of 
the 25 votes eligible to be cast are represented, in person or by proxy, at 
the beginning of the meeting.  Ms. Johnston called roll with 18 votes 
represented noting a quorum was present.   
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Minutes The minutes of the 2021 annual member meeting were reviewed.   By 

motion duly made and seconded, it was unanimously  
 

RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 2021 annual member 
meeting held December 14, 2021 as presented.  

 
Water Report Director Feese reported: 

 Owners are filing their monthly reports. 
 There have been no violations or feedback from the submitted 

reports.   
 Water augmentation due diligence is still in process by Mark 

Hamilton’s office.   
 
Owner Education Ms. Johnston explained that the State required Associations to provide at 

least one session of owner education per year.  The topic can be anything 
that the Board feels is relevant to the Association and owners.  The topic 
picked for 2022 is Colorow Water and Fire Mitigation presented by Joe 
Goltzman and Charles Feese.  Director Goltzman reviewed the 3 court 
system for water issues in Colorado and the due diligence requirements for 
Colorow’s water rights.  He reviewed the Colorow augmentation plan and 
obligation to have an augmentation pond with at least 1 acre foot of 
releasable water if there is a call on the water by senior water rights 
holders.  The augmentation pond could also be used as a water source for 
the community in case of a wildfire. Colorow has 26 authorized wells with 
18 wells currently in service. Until all allowed wells are in service with 
absolute rights, the Association is required to complete due diligence 
filings every six years to avoid losing its water rights.   

 
 Director Goltzman reviewed the fire several years ago that burned down a 

home in Colorow. Following the fire, the Association met with the Fire 
Department to determine how to supplement water for the purpose of fire 
suppression.  Several years ago, the Association developed plans to build 
the augmentation pond for secondary use as a water source for potential 
fire suppression however issues arose about the location of the pond and 
the project was tabled. Now, some insurance carriers are not renewing 
policies due to fire risk.  

 
Currently the Reserve Fund can only be used for road related capital 
expenses and cannot be used for fire mitigation, including building the 
augmentation pond.  The Board is looking into changing the Declarations 
to expand the use of the Reserve Fund to include fire mitigation, gate and 
the augmentation pond. There was general discussion on the pond and 
reserve fund.  The Board asked if owners are in favor of expanding the use 
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of the Reserve Fund and those in attendance indicated they were and 
requested that the Board continue its efforts.  

 
Fire Mitigation Director Snow reviewed the ongoing fire mitigation efforts including the 

20 foot clearing on either side of the road, creation of the north boundary 
fire break, and cleanup of the hillside which is expected to be very 
expensive.  The Board is looking into alternative financing such as grants 
to help with project costs.  Identification of alternative evacuation routes 
to exit Colorow are still in process with the service road through Tucker’s 
and Durant’s property and exiting through Lake Creek the best option at 
this point.  The Association is currently in talks with all parties to 
determine responsibility for maintenance of the route with Colorow 
maintaining the Tucker property portion. General discussion continue on 
current mitigation efforts, denied or cancelled insurance policies, installing 
tasteful signage for emergency evacuation routes, and getting information 
on the evacuation route out to owners. 

 
Colorow Trail  Director snow reported that there was no new information o the trail and 

suggested tabling this discussion until next annual meeting. 
 
Unfinished  
Business Director Goltzman reminded everyone that owners were responsible for 

the trees on their own property.  Owners should clean up the deadfall on 
their own properties to complement the efforts being made by the 
Association.  Owners are also responsible for cleanup of any trees that fall 
from their property onto the Colorow Road.  If the tree is not removed 
promptly by the owner, the Association will remove it and bill all costs 
back to the appropriate owner.  

 
Financial Statements 
& 2023 Budget Director Berry presented the financial statements, 2022 forecast and 2023 

Budget which were included in the Annual meeting packet.  Director 
Berry reviewed the Operating and Reserve funds explaining for what 
expenses the different funds were used. Maintenance, water issues and fire 
mitigation were part of the Operations fund. Mr. Berry review that the 
2022 budget had been passed with a $9,000 deficit however higher than 
expected inflation and costs increased the projected deficit to almost 
$20,000 depleting the Operating Fund surplus. Continued high inflation 
and subcontractor costs for 2023 further erode the balance unless 
assessments are increased. The Board reviewed several options for the 
assessment increase including a smaller increase, increases over several 
years, not funding the Reserve, and delaying maintenance however the 
Board decided to fully fund the Operations and Reserve Fund to keep the 
Association sound financially.  There is an increase to Operating 
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assessments recommended for 2023 with the Reserve assessments 
remaining the same.  
 
Ms. Johnston explained the ratification and veto option for the budget as 
outlined in the Declarations section 8.4 and, there being no veto, the 2023 
Budget was ratified as presented. 

   
Election of  
Directors for 2023 Director Snow reviewed the owners requesting to serve on the Board and 

opened the floor for additional nominations.  There being no further 
nominations, and upon motion duly made and seconded, it was 
unanimously  

 
RESOLVED to elect the following to serve as directors and 
officers on the Executive Board for 2023: 

 Jack Snow, President 
 Terry Kellogg, Vice President 
 Erik Carlson, Secretary 
 Robert Berry, Treasurer 
 Charles Feese, Director 
 Joe Goltzman, Director 
 Laura Kellogg, Director 

 
Following discussion, it was decided that Directors Berry and Snow would 
continue to be the accounts payable approvers. 

 
Adjournment There being no further business to come before the Association, upon 

motion duly made and seconded it was unanimously 
 
RESOLVED to adjourn the annual members meeting of the 
Colorow at Squaw Creek Homeowners Association on this 20th 
day of December 2021, at 5:13 P.M. 
  

    Respectfully submitted, 
      /s/ Beth Johnston 
      Beth Johnston 
      Secretary for the Meeting 
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